CITY OF MARLBOROUGH MEETING POSTING

Meeting Name: City Council Public Safety Committee

Date: November 28, 2017

Time: <u>5:30 PM</u>

Location: City Council Chamber, 2nd Floor, City Hall, 140 Main Street

Agenda Items to be addressed:



2017 NOV 22 A 9 09

Order No. 17-1006815: The City Council acceptance of two provisions of M.G.L. Chapter 90, Section 17C and Section 18B, which will enable the City to reduce the speed limit in thickly settled districts to 25 miles per hour and enable the City to create safety zones with a 20 mile per hour speed limit. -REFER TO PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE AND TRAFFIC COMMISSION

THE LISTING OF TOPICS THAT THE CHAIR REASONABLY ANTICIPATES WILL BE DISCUSSED AT THE MEETING IS NOT INTENDED AS A GUARANTEE OF THE TOPICS THAT WILL HAVE BEEN DISCUSSED. NOT ALL TOPICS LISTED MAY IN FACT BE DISCUSSED, AND OTHER TOPICS NOT LISTED MAY ALSO BE BROUGHT UP FOR DISCUSSION TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW.

The public should take due notice that the Marlborough City Council may have a quorum in attendance due to Standing Committees of the City Council consisting of both voting and non-voting members. However, members attending this duly posted meeting are participating and deliberating only in conjunction with the business of the Standing Committee.

Electronic devices, including laptops, cell phones, pagers, and PDAs must be turned off or put in silent mode upon entering the City Council Chamber, and any person violating this rule shall be asked to leave the chamber. Express authorization to utilize such devices may be granted by the President for recordkeeping purposes.

IN CITY COUNCIL

FEB	RT	ĪΑ	RY	76	. 20	1	7
111	7/	ノエス		, 0,	, 20		•

Marlborough, Mass.,~
ORDERED:

That the Marlborough City Council hereby accepts Section 17C of Chapter 90 of the Massachusetts General Laws, as amended, as follows:

- (a) Notwithstanding section 17 or any other general or special law to the contrary, the city council, the transportation commissioner of the city of Boston, the board of selectmen, park commissioners, a traffic commission or traffic director of a city or town that accepts this section in the manner provided in section 4 of chapter 4 may, in the interests of public safety and without further authority, establish a speed limit of 25 miles per hour on any roadway inside a thickly settled or business district in the city or town on any way that is not a state highway.
- (b) Upon establishing a speed limit under this section, the city or town shall notify the department. The operation of a motor vehicle at a speed in excess of a speed limit established under this section shall be a violation of section 1.

And further, that the Marlborough City Council hereby accepts Section 18B of Chapter 90 of the Massachusetts General Laws, as amended, as follows:

- (a) Notwithstanding section 18 or any other general or special law to the contrary, the city council, the transportation commissioner of the city of Boston, the board of selectmen, park commissioners, a traffic commission or traffic director of a city or town that accepts this section in the manner provided in section 4 of chapter 4 may, in the interests of public safety and without further authority, establish designated safety zones on, at or near any way in the city or town which is not a state highway, and with the approval of the department if the same is a state highway. Such safety zones shall be posted as having a speed limit of 20 miles per hour.
- (b) The operation of a motor vehicle in such zone at a speed exceeding the speed limit established under this section shall be a violation of section 17.

Be and is herewith refer to PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE AND TRAFFIC COMMISSION.

ADOPTED

ORDER NO. 17-1006815